

No. A163655

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

**HECTOR CASTELLANOS; JOSEPH DELGADO; SAORI
OKAWA; MICHAEL ROBINSON; SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION CALIFORNIA STATE COUNCIL;
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,**
Petitioners and Respondents,

v.

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA; KATIE HAGEN, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS,**
Defendants and Appellants,
**PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES; DAVIS
WHITE; KEITH YANDELL,**
Intervenors and Appellants.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County
Case No. RG21088725
The Honorable Frank Roesch, presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA POLICY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY JOSEFIK
PLLC
*Alex Vogel, SBN 190437
2300 N Street NW, Suite 643A
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 737-8808
avogel@hvjt.law

HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY JOSEFIK
PLLC
Edward Wenger*
Andrew Pardue*
15405 John Marshall Hwy.
Haymarket, VA 20169
Telephone: (540) 341-8808
Facsimile: (540) 341-8808
emwenger@holtzmanvogel.com
apardue@holtzmanvogel.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California Policy Center
pro hac vice motions pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

POINTS TO BE ARGUED BY AMICUS 2

INTRODUCTION..... 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE POPULAR REVISION OF LAW ENJOYS A LENGTHY AMERICAN PEDIGREE. 3

 II. THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION ENSHRINES THE RIGHT OF THE STATE’S CITIZENRY TO REVISE THE LAW ON ITS OWN. 8

 III. THE DECISION ON REVIEW CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THESE PRINCIPLES..... 16

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	passim
<i>Assoc. Home Builders, Inc v. City of Livermore</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 582 (1976).....	12, 19
<i>Gayle v. Hamm</i> , 25 Cal. App. 3d 250 (Cal. Ct. App. 1972)	12
<i>Mervynne v. Acker</i> , 189 Cal. App. 2d 558 (Cal. Ct. App. 1961)....	12
<i>Castellanos et al. v. California et al.</i> , No. RG21088725 (Aug. 20, 2021)	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal. 4 th 364 (2009).....	11, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. art. I, § 4	22
Cal. Const. art. II § 8.....	9
Cal. Const. art. II § 10.....	9, 13, 22
Cal. Const. art. IV, § 1	20
Cal. Const. art. XIV, § 4.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XV	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIX.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI	4
U.S. Const. art. V	4, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allana Akhtar, <i>‘It Feels Cold and Heartless’: Hundreds of California Freelancers Have Been Fired Before the Holidays Over a State Law Meant to Help Uber and Lyft Drivers</i> , Business Insider (Dec. 18, 2019), https://www.businessinsider.com/california-ab5-bill-left-freelancers-out-of-work-2019-12	17
Cal. Legis., <i>Assembly Bill No. 5: An act to amend Section 3351 of, and to add Section 2750.3 to, the Labor Code, and to amend Sections 606.5 and 621 of the Unemployment Insurance Code, relating to employment, and making an appropriation therefor</i> , https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=201920200AB5	17

Cal. Legislative Analyst’s Office, *Proposition 16*,
<https://lao.ca.gov/BallotAnalysis/Proposition?number=16&year=2020> 15

Cal. Sec’y of State, *Initiative Totals by Summary Year 1912-2020*,
<https://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov//ballot-measures/pdf/initiative-totals-summary-year.pdf> 13

Cal. Sec’y of State, *Proposition 209: Text of Proposed Law*,
<https://vigarchive.sos.ca.gov/1996/general/pamphlet/209text.htm#:~:text=Proposition%20209%3A%20Text%20of%20Proposed%20Law&text=SEC.,public%20education%2C%20or%20public%20contracting> 15

California Election Results, N.Y. Times,
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/11/03/us/elections/results-california.html> 15

Celine McNicholas & Margaret Poydock, *How California’s AB5 Protects Workers From Misclassification*, Econ. Policy Inst. (Nov. 14, 2019), <https://www.epi.org/publication/how-californias-ab5-protects-workers-from-misclassification/>..... 17

David A. Carillo et al., *California Constitutional Law: Direct Democracy*, 92 S. Cal. L. Rev. 557 (2019) 4, 11

Glen Gendzel, *The People Versus the Octopus: California Progressives and the Origins of Direct Democracy*,
<https://journals.openedition.org/siecles/1109?lang=en#bodyftn4> 9, 10

John Hoyt Williams, *A Great and Shining Road: The Epic Story of the Transcontinental Railroad* (New York: Times Books, 1988) 9

JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT § 149 (P. Laslett ed. 1964) 6, 22

John Myers, *Powerful, Wealthy Interest Groups Keep a Tight Grip on California Proposition System*, L.A. TIMES (Nov. 5, 2020), <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-11-05/analysis-ballot-initiatives-system-california-spending>..... 13

Joseph O’Flaherty, *An End and a Beginning: The South Coast and Los Angeles, 1850-1887* (New York: Exposition Press, 1972) 10

Kelsey Piper, *California’s Ballot Initiative System Isn’t Working. How Do We Fix It?*, Vox (Nov. 6, 2020),
<https://www.vox.com/future-perfect/2020/11/6/21549654/california-ballot-initiative-proposition-direct-democracy> 13

Legis. Analyst’s Office, *Proposition 22* (Nov. 3, 2020),
<https://lao.ca.gov/BallotAnalysis/Proposition?number=22&year=2020> 18

Lou Cannon, *1978: The Year the States Cut Taxes*, Wash. Post
(Apr. 17, 1978),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/politics/1978/04/17/1978-the-year-the-states-cut-taxes/dffd9e9d-30a8-4df2-ad24-342bcaa50f3e/> 7

THE FEDERALIST NO. 85 (Alexander Hamilton) (Dover Thrift ed.,
2014) 4, 7, 16

The Governor’s Gallery, *Hiram Johnson: First Inaugural
Address*, <https://governors.library.ca.gov/addresses/23-hjohnson01.html> 11
